annual report for 2012.

First-time application of accounting standards
OHB has been applying the revised accounting

standard IAS 19 since January 1, 2013. This has

resulted in the following material effects on the

consolidated financial statements: Income from plan

assets recorded through profit and loss is recognized

OHB AG | 9-month report  2013

notes24

on the basis of the interest rate used to calculate

pension obligations. Actuarial gains and losses

are recorded within other comprehensive income

immediately upon arising. The revised guidance

also provides for immediate recognition of changes

in defined benefit obligations and the fair value of

the plan assets as soon as they arise. The corridor

approach previously stipulated in IAS 19 has been

abolished.

The standard has been applied with retroactive effect,

resulting in the following adjustments to the opening

balance sheet as of January 1, 2012 and the prior

periods shown.

Balance sheet

01/01/2012 09/30/2012 12/31/2012

EUR 000s

before
adjust-

ment
adjust-

ment

after
adjust-

ment

before
adjust-

ment
adjust-

ment

after
adjust-

ment

before
adjust-

ment
adjust-

ment

after
adjust-

ment

Total assets 528,239 248 528,487 539,122 613 539,735 535,704 3,054 538,758

Total equity 113,577 248 113,825 120,464 – 1,503 118,961 124,763 – 7,405 117,358

Total liabilities 414,662 0 414,662 418,658 2,116 420,774 410,941 10,459 421,400

Audit review
This interim report has not been audited or reviewed

by a statutory auditor in accordance with Section 317 of

the German Commercial Code.

Responsibility statement issued by
management in accordance with Section
37y of the German Securities Trading Act in
conjunction with Section 37w (2) No. 3 of the
German Securities Trading Act:
“To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance

with the applicable reporting principles for interim

financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial

statements give a true and fair view of the assets,

liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the